TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		02/10/2012	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Underwater Products	
Doing Business As:	DBA Oceanic USA	
Street Address:	2002 Davis Street	
City:	San Leandro	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94577	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2354126	SMART GLO
Registration Number:	1654782	OCEANIC
Registration Number:	2030694	PHIBIAN
Registration Number:	1617448	ALPHA
Registration Number:	1612156	OCEANIC
Registration Number:	1611125	OCEANIC
Registration Number:	1619612	DELTA
Registration Number:	1152213	OCEANIC
Registration Number:	1154802	OCEAN PRO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)496-8453 **Phone**: 313-496-8466

Email: dford@millercanfield.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004717 FRAME: 0015

2354126

CH \$240,00

900214724

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: David J. Ford

Address Line 1: 150 West Jefferson

Address Line 2: Miller Canfield, Suite 2500
Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125055-00992
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Ford
Signature:	/david j ford/
Date:	02/14/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=security release agreement to American Underwater Products dba Oceanic by Wells Fargo#page1.tif source=security release agreement to American Underwater Products dba Oceanic by Wells Fargo#page2.tif source=security release agreement to American Underwater Products dba Oceanic by Wells Fargo#page3.tif source=security release agreement to American Underwater Products dba Oceanic by Wells Fargo#page4.tif

MBRUMBY 10, 2012 BB

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of January _____, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), in favor of American Underwater Products dba Oceanic and Ocean Pulse, Inc. dba Aeris Corporation ("American Underwater").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an intellectual property security agreement dated on or about April 20, 1999 and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Reel and Frame 1922/0427 and 010052/0530 (the "Security Agreement"), American Underwater Products granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, the intellectual property identified on Schedule A and B attached hereto, to Wells Fargo (the "Secured Obligations") owing by American Underwater such security interest, being the "Security Interest" and such intellectual property being the "Released Intellectual Property"); On October 16, 2000 and October 2, 2007, American Underwater assigned the marks ATMOS, Reg. No. 2451236, Reel and Frame 2132/0668 and CONTOUR, Reg. No. 2496652, Reel and Frame 3632/0218 to Ocean Pulse, Inc. dba Aeris also identified on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded on June 30, 1999 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to trademarks and patents; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations have been paid and satisfied in full, and this Release is being executed to acknowledge and memorialize the release by Wells Fargo of the Security Interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo agrees as follows:

- 1. Wells Fargo hereby terminates, releases, and discharges the Security Interest and any other liens or claims in the Released Intellectual Property, and any right, title, or interest of Wells Fargo in such Released Intellectual Property shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. Copies of an executed version of this Release transmitted by fax, email or other electronic transmission service shall be effective as delivery of an original executed version of this Release.
 - 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in ordinance with, the laws of the State of
 - This Release is made by Wells Fargo without representation or warranty of any kind.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Title:

Schedule A

Released Intellectual Property

Trademarks

Trademark	Serial/Reg. No.
SMART GLO	2354126
OCEANIC	1654782
PHIBIAN	2030694
ALPHA	1617448
OCEANIC	1612156
OCEANIC	1611125
DELTA	1619612
OCEANIC	1152213
OCEAN PRO	1154802
CONTOUR	2496652
ATMOS	2451236

Schedule B

Released Intellectual Property

Patents

	Patent#	Title	
	5660502	ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM FOR A SCUBA	
-		SECOND STAGE AIRFLOW REGULATOR	-

19,697,606.1\125055-00992

RECORDED: 02/14/2012